

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 609 OF 2026

Between:

Abdula Habeeb, S/o.Abdula Muzeeb, aged about 38 years, R/o.D.No.19-16-71/1, Degalavari Street, 25th Ward, S.P.Street, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District

Appellant/Appellant/Accused

AND

1. Pathiwada Chandra Seshu Kumar, S/o.Suryachandra Rao, aged about 38 years, R/o. D.No.21-6-5, Rest House Road Bhimavaram -1, West Godavari District
2. State of Andhra Pradesh, through Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravathi

Respondents/Respondents/Complainant & State

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V V L N SARMA presented this Revision filed under Sections 438 and 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to the above named Petitioner begs to present this Memorandum of Criminal Revision Case to this Hon'ble Court against the orders passed in Crl.A.No.36/2023 on the file of the Court of the III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bhimavaram, dt: 21.01.2026 confirming the conviction and sentence imposed in C.C. No. 1074/18 on the file of the Court of the II Addl. Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class Cum II Addl. Junior Civil Judge, Bhimavaram, dt: 28.12.2022;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V L N SARMA Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for R2 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

Pathiwada Chandra Seshu Kumar, S/o.Suryachandra Rao, R/o. D.No.21-6-5, Rest House RoadBhimavaram -1, West Godavari District are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted within six weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent No.1.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.1 and file proof to that effect.

Post the matter after six (06) weeks.

**SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. Pathiwada Chandra Seshu Kumar, S/o.Suryachandra Rao, R/o. D.No.21-6-5, Rest House RoadBhimavaram -1, West Godavari District (by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. V V L N SARMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:23/06/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER SIX (06) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.609 of 2026

